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(e) The difference between the ex-
god own economH: COS1. or locally prer duccd rice and (a) imported coarse rice and (b) imported fine rice is Rs. 6-7-0 and b.S. U-!2-'J pt!r md.
respectively. Wheat is nf)t grown in the ;:,tate and tne 4U~"liuil vi dlllerence in the prices of imported and locally produced wheat therefore ooes not arise.

ROAD RESEARCH INSTITUTES

555. Shri Badshah Gupta: Will the Minister of Transport be pleased to state the names of the Road Research Institutes at work in the Indian Union with their respective dates of rcm-
men cement, monthly eXDenses thereon, and the names of the respectIve ht'ads under whose supervision the work is being done?

The Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri L. B. Shastri): The Central Road Research lnstitute near Okhla, Delhi, which was formally declared open by the Prime Minister on the 16th July 1952, is the only complete Institute for Road Research in India at present. 'this started functioning in a temporary building since the beginning of USO. Its monthly expenditure duril!g H'Sl-52 was approximately
Rs. 32,00<:. Its Director is Dr. Ernst
Zipkes.

There is a Central Road Test Track at Calcutta which was set up in 1939.
Monthly exrenditure on tnis rest Track is about Rs. 3,000. Its work is supervised by the Special Chief Engineer.
West Bengal, on behalf of the Consult·
ing Engineer (Roads).

There are also selleral State Laboratories at present doing Road Research in certain limIted directions in olaces like Kamal. Lucknow and Madras.
These are. however, the direct responsibility of the State Governments concerned and information is not "vailable regarding the dates when they were set uP. the month ly expenses on each and the names of their directing officers.

SUPPLY OF FOODGRAINS TO HYDERABAI

556. Shn B. G. Valshnav: Will the Minister of Food and A&ricuHure be pleased to state:

(a) the quantity and Price of the various food grains 8upolied to Hyda-abad State durin£ the year 1951;

(b) the quantlt,. and prlee of the loodgralns procured from Hyderablld state during the same year; and

(c) whether Hyderabad State ill .urplus or sell-sufficient or de.llcit area _
far foodgrains are concerned?

The Mi1lister of Food &lid ApiegI-
tare (Shri Kidwai): (a) Hyder8-
bad was supplied 1.29,000 tons of foodgrains comprising 17,000 tons of rice,'
96.000 tons of wheat and 16,000 tons
of other grains during 1951. A statement showing the prices of various grains supplied to Hyderabad is placed on the Table of the House. [See Appendix X. annexure No. %8.)

(b) During the same year, Hyder8-
bad Government procured 1,59,000 tons of foodgrains cons;sting of 62,000 tons of rice. 7.000 tons of wheat and 90,000 t'Jns of other gralns out of local production. A statement showing the procurement prices of foodgrains in Hyderabad Stale during 1951 is laid on the Table of the House. (See Appendix X, annexure No. 29.]

(c) Hyderabad was net exporter' of food grains up to 1946 and thereafter they became net importer of foodgrains.

SIB PUR RAILWAY STATION

557. Shri G. L. CUadllar7: Will tile Minister of Railways be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the Sitapur an import ant Ra ilwa:v Statiaa on O. T. Railway now Northern Rai1-
way. has no electricity connection. while the Sitapur city t as the electricity and the power house

(b) do Goverr-1l1ent propose to haft elC'ctricity connection on this station:
and

(c) if so. how long will it take?

The Minister of Railways and Tra.Ds-
port (Shrl L. B. Shastri): (a) and (b).
The reply is in the affirmative.

(c) The scheme is under investigation.
It is proposed to electrify the station ..
soon as power is available at reasonable rates.

PRODUCTION OF WHEAT IN MADHYA
l'RAnESlI

558. Shn Patena: Will the Min:«ter of Food and A&ricaltare be pleased to state:

(a) the quantity of wheat produced in Madhya Pradesh in the :rear 1951-!l2:
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fb) what is t~e total reqUrement of the State for a year; and

(c) the Quantity of wheat exported til the year and the names of the States where it h811 been sent?

The MlDJster of Food and Agriculture (Shri Kidwal): (a) No estimate of production of wheat in Madhya Pradesh fur 1951-52 is yet availahle.

(h) It is difllcult to give any definite figure to represent the requirements of a State in which a large part of the population is not rationed. The requirements will depend a great deal on the price. The rationing requirements of Madhya Pradesh of wheat in a nonna!
year are about 54,000 tons.

(c) There bas been no exPOrt of wheat from Madhya Pradesh.

559. SlI1'I C. S. Bhatt: Will the Minister of Bailwa1ll be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have :my scheme for extendinR the Jaehadia-Netrang Section upto Dediapada in Western Railways; and

(b) if t~e answer to Dart (a) above be in the affirmative, whether Government contemplate in the near future to conatruct this section T

The Mbdster of Railways and ~
IIOri (Shri L. B. Shastri): (a) The replY is in the negative.

(b) Doee not arISe.

ExPoRT OF J'ROJ"J

see.. 8IIri Badshall G1Ipta: Will .be Minister of Food aDd Aarlculture be pleased to state:

(a) which IndIan fruIts are exported to foreign countries for sale: and

(h) the earninllls on that aCCOltn~
during 19~1-52 from the various foreign countries?

The Mtaister of Food and Agricult1lre (Shrl Kidwai): (a) Dried fruits like cashewnuts. walnuts etc. and fresh fruits like mangoes are allowed to be exported freely. Besides. limited quantities of fresh fruits like bananas. citrus. grapes, coconuts, Bofolas, guavas etc. are also pennitted to be exported.

(h) A statement is placed on the Table 01 the House.

STATEMENT

Value of exports of tr~sh and dmd (including salted and pTe served) fruits from India bll Land, .ea and air during 1951-52.

Country Value (J"kh Ro.)

U.S.A. 649

P"kioh.1l 306

U.K. 264

Canada 28

Australia 2i

Ceylon 19

Burma 14

Other. .~

TO'l'AL 1335

RURAL POST OFFICES

561. Shri G. L. Chaudhary: W!ll the Minister of Communications be pleased to ltate:

(a) how IT.any applications have been received from the Uttar Pradesh for opening rural post offices in 1951-52;

(b) how many have been 'Jpened in response to these applications in Uttar
Pradesh; and

(r l what is the extra estimated cost for it?

The Deputy MInL<;ter of Commtmlca-
lions (Shri Raj Babadurl; (a) 630.

(b) and (c) .. 222 at the cost of Rs.
2·18 lakhs.

SPECIAl. POWCE EsTABLISIIJI[ENT

562. Shri A. K. Bam: Wlll the Mi'-lister of Home Mairs be pleased to state:

(a) the number of ~ases in whicll Gazetted Officers were orosecuted nnd sent UP for trial by the Special Police E •. tablishment durinll the calendar nan
1947 to 1952;

(b) the number of such caselt-
(I) t~at are now pendIng,
(Il) that have ended in convir!tion,

